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PROJECT SPECS

Global Consumer Sentiment | Jan 2021

Data Collection, Target Audience and Sample

DATA COLLECTION METHOD
Online questionnaire CASI on Qualtrics®

INSTRUMENT
CASI - 10-minute survey

DATA COLLECTION PERIOD
January 14th through January 24th, 2021

SAMPLING METHOD
Stratified Random Sampling.
Online panel managed by Qualtrics®.

TARGET AUDIENCE

- Living in one of the regions of interest (detailed in table).

- Age between 21 and 65 years old.

- Complete High School (20%) + complete Higher Education (80%).
- Interested in pursuing further education in the next 12 months.

E]

SAMPLE
DISTRIBUTION

COUNTRY/REGION Sample Weight'

Brazil 160 10%

China 160 10%

France 160 10%

Germany 160 10%

India 520 10%

Latam? 168 10%

Singapore 160 10%

United Arab Emirates 160 10%

United Kingdom 174 10%

United States of America 310 10%
GLOBAL 2,132 -

TWeight was applied in order to all countries have the same representation.

2LATAM sample includes respondents from Argentina, Chile, Colombia, Mexico, and

Peru, evenly distributed.
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LEARN MORE,
SPEND MORE

Consistent with the learnings from 2020, overall,
interest in pursuing further education
continues to increase due to the current global
events, and people believe their personal spend
with education will increase in the near future.

Education is seen as a way to "future-proofing”
against events similar to this one, but also as a
gateway to career advancement. It is a matter of
evolving and not just being safe in their job.

Financial matters caused by the pandemic and a
focus in other priorities are the main reasons why
interest has decreased for a smaller portion. The
travel ban that prevents them from studying
abroad also continues to be brought up.
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KEY TAKEAWAYS

L

ONLINE LEARNING
IS (STILL) HERE TO STAY

Consistent with the results from 2020, it is
believed that online learning adoption is going
to increase, not only in the short term - it is here
to stay! We can see that prejudice against online
learning options is declining.

In the short term, fear of the disease,
governmental restrictions and social-distancing
measures put in place will make online learning

the only option.

In the long run, based on their current experience

with remote work and remote learning, people will

get used to it and will appreciate its benefits. They
are seeing that their quality of life can be
improved by telecormmuting in general.

HYBRID OR ONLINE,
FREE OR PAID

Online learning consideration is high!

More than three-quarters of participants

consider either a hybrid or 100% online
approach to education.

Free offers are popular, but so are paid
alternatives. 81% of those who consider a
free option also consider a paid provider.

Shorter formats, with short term
outcomes, such as mini courses, short
courses and bootcamps, are more often
considered than longer formats.

They also have more time now to dedicate
to learning and improving skills, and bite-
sizing learning might be a great way to
start their journey!
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Online learning adoption is (still) here to stay!

How online learning adoption is expected to change in the near future

Participants believe online learning adoption is going to increase in the near future. Participants perceive that
online learning allows more flexibility, convenience, and work-study-personal life balance. It is also perceived as a time-
saving option, as well as more affordable. Due to the pandemic, more and more people experienced online education,

making them more comfortable with the approach and reducing some of the prejudices related to the modality.

believe online
learning adoption
will increase in the
near future

78%

Em Significantly decreased B Decreased mStayedthesame  mlIncreased B Significantly increased

T2B' 78% 89% 72% 72% 72% 84% 80% 82% 79% 7% 75%

Top 2 Box

Bz rfa o 3 N

Global Brazil i France Germany LATAM Singapore
(N =2132) (n =160) (n =160) (n =160) (n =168) (n =160)

E | 28 sig. dif. Gon Uk s

Based on the current global developments, how do you expect online learning adoption to change in the near future? | 1 T2B results: 4 or 5 in a 5-point scale.
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Online learning adoption is (still) here to stay!

How online learning adoption is expected to change in the near future | Wave #1 x Wave #2

bﬂ;ﬁ\;i:rr::s': !‘:i:‘e' r;% ;rdf°|1‘:’t'r:" e May 2020 (Wave #1)  Jan 2021 (Wave #2)
I utu ignifi diffi
T2B (Top 2 Box) Results' 100% I gl.ggls‘i;alg\t/el‘ creneet
89%
90% ® 8:% 86% PY 85%
9 (o)
. 80% 599 ® I . ' 79% 789% e
(0}
Jan 78% ’ 9) 72% 72% 84% o - [ ] P °
(0} (o)
2021 0 00 78% ® © @ % ® 75%
72% [ 72% 71%
60% 66%
vs
[ ]
40%
30%
Ma
202()), 80% 20%
10%
0%
— - Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE UK us
(nW1=1560) (nW1=NA) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=312)
E | (NW2 =2,132) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=520) (nW2=168) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=174) (nW2 =310)

Based on the current global developments, how do you expect online learning adoption to change in the near future? | ' T2B results: 4 or 5 in a 5-point scale.
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Flexible, convenient, time-saving, affordable

Why online learning adoption will increase according to a majority of respondents

Online learning offers the chance to achieve these goals while balancing
their jobs and schedules. Online learners can develop their skills at their

be n f C I a I I own pace and keep records of their learning for future reference.
i -- India

I r E used to it and, certainly, many started to prefer online classes.

emoyablesafety tlme effuent‘f' -- Brazil

increzsing ~__--; J N Because we almost never have a university nearby and travel time
- = is lost time, and, when you have a job and a family it is difficult to
accommodate the times, an online study is the most viable.

-- Mexico

Many institutions had to adapt, create a structure that in the past
they did not think would be worth it. The students, too, had to get

e

ﬂeX|b|I|ty o e fe af easy-acess s =
good- fu{cure training comfort il
m—-ie:flg'ct)l’vsa Due to the impact of the epidemic, many people have lost their original jobs, or the
opportun|t|es original jobs are not suitable for some people, and they need to be re-adjusted to

new occupation types. We need to accept the new vocational training.

nteests -- China
té“Eh“ﬁ“Slo o o o

,,,,, = e o g oqa[ d|stanc|ng | believe on//ng learning odopt/c?n will continue to increase as has evolved quickly in the

= EdUCatIOﬂ |ﬂCreaSe ) !_efﬁuen e past year and is a more convenient and affordable way to learn.
- » | It certainly seems to be the way forward, especially as more people are learning and

“""I ea ’;"" working remotely. It takes travel time out to the equation also, so adds greater
,m,en,ence balance to the work/home situation.
Onllne Iear i g -- United Kingdom
It makes sense, learning online is fully acceptable way to learn for some students. It's
mformatlgg"‘tecmo'()gy time to make the tools as effective, if not more affective than in class lectures.

— 1 Noumol

E | -- United States

Why do you expect online learning adoption to [increase OR strongly increase] in the near future? (open-ended) - some comments were translated to English.
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There is still some discomfort with online learning

Why online learning adoption will decrease according to a small number of respondents

more-courses
internet-problems
better-performance

_ increased-work
increased-pressure
Internetinterestedteach

not- Signifcantdifferent-experier.lce tudving

less- travelspa N d em ICi income

travel-expenses more-effective

oonareduced-i mcomemt better

higher- cost
uncertamtydlSllhetIme social-mediaapplications

i vaccinecovid-decline
edu\ggtj:n earnmgnew normalrellabr!gt -trustworthy

|mprovementsf t not-reliable
gnifcant peatth demand | U UI’E‘ ipinenot-bettter
_ competition, ‘ 211 0 pamazonno- income
effecti ‘cheaper E ~against-online
innovative economic-crisiscosts
_international-economic-environment
interactions covid-vaccine€Xpenses
human-interaction
pressure-increase
in-person-is-better
— ] ,
E | lack-of-interest

| hope diminishes, because | believe that there are people like
me who do not feel comfortable with this approach.
-- Mexico

The pressure of work and life increased, decreased income.
-- United States

No doubt the world has changed a lot in 2020 but I believe the norm
will return and things will be better and offline classes will return.
-- India

Because we don't need it when the pandemic is gone.
-- Germany

With the vaccine virus will decrease.
-- France

Why do you expect online learning adoption to [increase OR strongly increase] in the near future? (open-ended)
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Personal spend with education is expected to increase

Personal spend with the following categories, in the next 6 months, will...

Global
(n=2132)

Cars/automobiles
Clothes/shoes/apparel

Education

Electronics
and appliances

Entertainment
Groceries
Healthcare
Insurance
Medications

Pet supplies and services

Public transportation/
transportation apps

Restaurants

Savings

— 1

E | Toys and games

The 22% index is significantly high among categories,

standing behind only essential items (e.g., groceries,
healthcare, and medications).

INDEX (% Increase - % Decrease)

Global | Brazil | China

Decrease Increase

rravel -557% [ M *7* % 3% 6% A% 9%
<17 [ - 7% 9%

Based on the current global developments (especially the COVID-19 pandemic), would you say that your personal spend with each of the following categories, in the next 6 months, will...

' France Germany: India | LATAM Singapore. UAE

(N=2132): (n=160): (N=160) : (N=160) : (N=160) : (n=520) : (N=168) : (n=160) :(n=160): (n=174) : (n=310)

337 [ % 2% 7% 2% 1%
=4 k& 20% 7% 6%

UK us

-45%

-49%

-7%
-19% -52% -4%

-2% -3%
10
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Personal spend with education is expected to increase

Personal spend with the following categories, in the next 6 months, will.. | Wave #1 x Wave #2

INDEX
18 22 12
37% 39%
32%
Increase W1
Decrease W1 NA
Decrease W2
19% 17% 21%
Global Brazil
(W1 =1,560) (NW1=NA)
(NW2 =2,132) (NW2 =160)
— 1
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56 .6

65%

10% 10%

China
(NW1 =156)
(NW2 =160)

26% 2%

24% 22%

France
(NnW1 =156)
(NW2 =160)

INDEX

(% Increase - % Decrease)

15 1

28% 5,9,

12% 13%

Germany
(NW1=156)
(nW2 =160)

34 43

57%
49%

15% 15%

India
(NW1=156)
(NW2 =520)

15 g

38%

23% 24%

LATAM
(NW1=156)
(NW2 =168)

24 23

40% 379,

15% 15%

Singapore
(NW1 =156)
(W2 =160)

25

45%

20%
29%

UAE
(NW1 =156)
(NW2 =160)

26% 27%

20% 18%

UK
(NW1 =156)
(NW2 =174)

Based on the current global developments (especially the COVID-19 pandemic), would you say that your personal spend with each of the following categories, in the next 6 months, will...

33
13

45%

H

22%

us
(NW1 =312)
(NW2 =310)

n



47% intend to pursue further education in the next 3m

Interest in pursuing further education/professional training within the next..

B3 months 6 months 12 months
1% 14%
36%
23% e 567 36%
3% ° 29% 36%
. 30% °

UAE
(n =160)

Singapore

LATAM
(n =160)

(n =168) (n =174)

India

Germany
(n =520)

France
(n =160)

China
(n =160)

(n =160)

Brazil
(n =160)

Clobal
(n =2132)

— 1

E|

Are you interested in pursuing further education/professional learning for yourself, either free or paid for, in the near future?

19%

31%

50%

us
(n =310)

Respondents are looking to pursue
further education in the short term.
Almost half of overall respondents
has a 3-month timeframe in mind -
this number is significantly higher in
the Brazilian market: nearly two-
thirds of respondents. Singaporean
respondents are the ones with the
longest timeframe in mind: a quarter
will wait 12 months.

12
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47% intend to pursue further education in the next 3m

Interest in pursuing further education/professional training within the next.. | Wave #1 x Wave #2

B3 months (W2) 16 months (W2) 12 months (W2)
@ 3 months (W) © 6 months (W) 012 months (W1)
O 23% O 14% O 21% O 23% O 22% O 16% O 32% O 21% O 28% O 28%
59 19% 0 1% st 19% 19%
0 26% 23% 27%

(0)

O 35% 36%
O 31%

Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE UK us
(NW1 =1,560) (NW1 = NA) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =156) (NW1=156) (NW1=156) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =156) (NW1=312)
(NW2 =2132) (nW2 =160) (nW2 =160) (nW2 =160) (nW2 =160) (nW2 =520) (nW2 =168) (nW2 =160) (nW2 =160) (NW2 =174) (NW2 =310)

E

Are you interested in pursuing further education/professional learning for yourself, either free or paid for, in the near future?
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Career advancement is the main motivation

Motivations to pursue further education

professional dé\/elopment Career advancement is the main motivation to pursue further education: upskilling, get a
t promotion, a salary increase, or even switch careers. This is a big shift compared to the results
ac Ievetsf[!:leon S from 2020, when further education was sought after to increase job safety.
ﬁsal ion 0____
new career '
Benefits of Continuing Education Throughout Your Career: Grow Your Income with Continuing
morove:skil set Education; Continuing Education Leads to Better Networking; Professional Development for Better
se|f.mp,mmem goal-onented" professional Job Opportunities.; Climb the Career Ladder through Continuing Education; Stay Sharp and
% :;:”“"’ e a rn 1 e Uallfcatlons Healthy Inside and Outside the Office; Develop New Professional Interests.
st mlm -- India
rk-oppurtuniti
prof:sogg;paul ;E,if; W E' N l‘:ﬁagsﬂﬂ‘e“t To achieve more in networking & programming skills as those are in demands always. Covid-19
-- ~ improve-skills ....slulls, -0 ex er[en ce has tremendously boosted up the growth in these fields.
o1|vat|mrv(ovmm ey -- Singapore
er-pay romotlons
ro~f'el;*im et Mot d -3 provnde -for-family == (Education) helps people become better citizens, get a better-paid job, shows the difference between
p()b (s)ona(g nit l‘é"'ca lor § UPET e. .g' hlg er-pay good and bad. Education shows us the importance of hard work and, at the same time, helps us
in pplmtech el u ca IO n's'g;eased Sa'?:'ftyw_" grow and develop. A higher education allows you to pursue a career that interests and inspires
m-:; - new-j ob _____ - further- ed'm—- you. When you have the freedom to choose your career, you're more likely to enjoy it. Higher job
Wg-fg: m:fﬂw — satisfaction also comes from higher income, better employment benefits, and more advancement
ot e n ew__ e ety opportunities.

— 1

E|

— (areer advancement -- India

ppm,nge[!!tl-gs What motivates me is the greater
ree SEEhlng availabi[ity. of lfl'me dt{r/ng i;he

pandemic, in addition to increasing

DFOfemiLiamlﬂg my knowledge, and obtaining better
e qualifications for the job market.
— -- Brazil

Please share with us what you hope to achieve by pursuing further education/professional learning. (open-ended)

| want to further my education
but also strengthen my abilities
so | can get into a position that
will not only earn me enough
money but expand my scope.

-- United States

Promotion to the senior
management level in a
consolidated and more merit
and responsibility / freedom.

-- Germany

14
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1/3 want to advance career in their current field

Current career moment

Career
Launcher

Career
Builder

Career
Switcher

Career

wanting to start a
new career

ready to build upon
existing skills
(technical or non-
fechnical)

looking for new ways
to expand
opportunities

advance career in

Advancer your current field

Career
Restarter

— 1

E|

looking to re-enter
the workforce after a
break

Glolbal
(n =2132)

Overall, a third of participants want to advance their career in their current field; the
percentage is even higher among respondents from Brazil (44%). Career builders and
career switcher close the top 3 career moments.

B Career Launcher mCareer Builder m Career Switcher m Career Advancer mCareer Restarter m Other

Brazil
(n =160)

China
(n =160)

France
(n =160)

Which of the following best describes where you are in your career at this moment?

Germany
(n =160)

India
(n =520)

LATAM
(n =168)

Singapore
(n =160)

UAE
(n =160)

UK
(n =174)

us
(n =310)

15
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High interest in hybrid or fully online learning

Considered approaches to obtain further education

31% 22% 34% 38%

37%

Online learning consideration is
high! Nearly 8 in every 10 respondents
would consider either a hybrid or 100%
online approach. Close to half of those

who consider a F2F approach to
learning also consider either a hybrid

or fully online approach as well. A

significant increase in interest is

YVOUld COhS'qer perceived among participants from
eItT‘er a hybrid %r France and UAE in comparison to the
) . . . online approac
site-based, at site-based, hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% PP 2020 study.
nearby location travel required site-based online online —
.Sigmﬁcam e e ® Site-based, at nearby location @ Site-based, travel required Hybrid, mainly site-based ® Hybrid, mainly online ®100% online ®Hybrid oronline
0.05 sig level o—»>» o—»
*—>» FRA, SG, UAE FRA, UAE
® > ERa FRA, UAE ®&—» rRA UAE

(¢}
@ 79% @ &3% ® o

@ 2%

[0)
® 53% @ 49%
O,
@y 9 : % Qmm  0¥Y
w 3T ® 3% ® 32% ééﬁ Bts @ 25%
® 22 % 249 ® 25% ® 5% ’
0 ® 2% @ 19% 0
® 13% @ 13%
— "1 Global Brazil China France Germany India
(n =2132) (n =160) (n =160) (n =160) (n =160) (n =520)

&> rRA &> ppA ‘ 89%

® 7% ® 7%

® 8%
® 29%

® 9%
® 2%

LATAM
(n =168)

@ 54% @ s6%
@ 74% ® %

® 59%
Q i ® gg;g @ 43% 4 zfgf
(s) (o]
° ggg/z 30% ® 3% ® 31%
8 i
(o}
Singapore UAE UK us
(n =160) (n =160) (n =174) (n =310)

16

Which of the following approaches would you consider for furthering your education/professional learning? Please select all that apply. (multiple-choice)
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High interest in hybrid or fully online learning

Considered approaches to obtain further education | Wave #1 x Wave #2

Significant difference at
0.05 sig level

Jan
2021

May
2020

— 1

E|

31%

site-based, at
nearby location

I

26%

site-based, at
nearby location

\

22%

site-based,
travel required

I
S

19%

site-based,
travel required

34%

hybrid, mainly
site-based

I

30%

hybrid, mainly
site-based

38%

hybrid, mainly
online

I

32%

hybrid, mainly
online

37%

100%
online

35%

100%
online

Which of the following approaches would you consider for furthering your education/professional learning? Please select all that apply. (multiple-choice)

would consider

either a hybrid or

online approach

would consider

either a hybrid or
online approach

17
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Interest in pursuing further education is increasing!

How interest in pursuing further education has changed due to the current global developments

Interest in pursuing further education through online learning is increasing! Consistent with the findings from 2020,
participants are looking for ways to ‘future-proof themselves and their careers, but the mentality has changed: even
though several people still see further education as a safety measure to retain their jobs, we can see an increase in
people who believe in education as a gateway to ‘evolve’ their career: promotions, salary increases, switch careers, etc.

claim their interest

in pursuing further
education has

59%

increased
Em Significantly decreased B Decreased mStayedthesame  mlIncreased B Significantly increased
T2B' 59% 48% 56% 52% 44% 74% 60% 70% 64% 53% 64%
Top 2 Box
9%
0/, £
Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE
(N =2132) (n =160) (n =160) (n =160) (n =160) (n =520) (n =168) (n =160) (n =160) (n =310)
— "1
E | T2B sig. dif. BRé'E%HbERA GER Bg@ﬂﬁﬁ' BRA, GER GER

To what extent would you say your interest in pursuing further education/professional learning has changed due to the current global developments? | ' T2B results: 4 or 5 in a 5-point scale. 18



Interest in pursuing further education is increasing!

How interest in pursuing further education has changed due to the current global developments | W1 x W2

claim their interest in pursuing

further education has increased
T2B (Top 2 Box) Results!

Jan
2021

May
2020

— 1

E|

59%

VS.

53%

59%

®
53%

Clobal
(NW1=1,560)
(NW2 =2,132)

48%

Brazil
(NW1 = NA)
(NW2 =160)

67%

56%

China
(NW1 =156)
(NW2 =160)

® May 2020 (Wave #)

52%
o

39%

France
(NW1=150)
(NW2 =160)

44%

41%

Germany
(NW1=156)
(NW2 =160)

74%
o

59%

India
(NW1 = 156)
(NW2 =520)

60%

56%

LATAM
(NW1 = 156)
(NW2 =168)

e Jan 2021 (Wave #2)

70%

60%

Singapore
(NW1 = 156)
(NW2 =160)

64%

46%

UAE
(NW1 = 156)
(NW2 =160)

!

Significant difference at

0.05 sig level

55%

53%

UK
(NW1 = 156)
(NW2 =174)

To what extent would you say your interest in pursuing further education/professional learning has changed due to the current global developments? | 1 T2B results: 4 or 5 in a 5-point scale.

64%
o

o
55%

us
(NW1 = 312)
(W2 =310)

19
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Upskilling, career advancement, more available time

Why interest in pursuing further education has increased for a majority of respondents

“=——improve-myself

R owledge
_—education

e |-bettér Jobs'Bé‘If;fzfs.I'IEW:ShI"' ==

mmbu

o= develop-skills

;g'ﬁ'bBF?fﬁsﬁ"f't?" e a rnl E }S. G“‘”é"ﬁa‘

wngSte ~work-from-home - g2 €4 CONIJEtItiOfF—

e futtre NE SN Qoroféssional

professmnal -education “Rtime” 2 sudes hlgher-educatlon—~
*quahfcatlons""" Job learn == SUCCESSsecunty.maﬂopportu t|es

":'~.— ~““‘*“"’"“-‘"‘technology = better-myseff s oo -
e wdoge, Jobjnarhet Improve

* | economymaster-degree “g d.m 'ms‘“"s “’f st tw

further—educatloncow (Tl M

® tiome training - [ eamdflin ferest = et g — —

p"rofessl,ggma earnmg
—free-time -

—-  informationi-technology
El ooty e sy

The new era of Digital Intelligence and machine learning has
interested me to look to technology in a new light. I am adapting
myself to the same to keep up with the changing trends.

-- India

| realized that there is always more room for learning and that
we should always upgrade ourselves whenever we can. 1 will
need a proper qualification to back up my existing skills in
case of another pandemic.

-- Singapore

Because I have more free time - and because there are many
issues that interest me where | would like to have more knowledge.

-- Germany

Because due to the pandemic, we have all had to modernize and start to handle
digital media in a better way, so many of these courses could be very helpful to

deepen in these fields and get more out of them.
-- Colombia

As demand in the labor market has become increasingly demanding, in order to
achieve good placement and better income, it is necessary to invest in knowledge.

-- Brazil

The impact of the pandemic is something that has led me to consider the path I am
taking and the value | am able to provide in my current role. As such, | have become
more interested in considering and, ultimately, pursuing different options for the future.

-- United Kingdom

Why would you say your interest in pursuing further education/professional learning has [increased OR strongly increased]? (open-ended)

20
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Financial hindrances, safety, and no motivations

Why interest in pursuing further education has decreased for a small number of respondents

pursuing-further-education
educational-system
no-promised-income
better-prospects
lacking-interaction
contact-restrictions 1eSS motivationmp spending

sandemic-o lach- ofopporlunltlesumemlmy

contlnue-education A SChOOI feesd'ﬂ'k‘? virtual

satisifed /2011ty § bad memory elack-of-timegecyity
isolat ion u ca Io n life- paused
adaption . laching-interest
teachers nsky revenue-decline Iess available learning‘“"e“tly -confused
less-confident 1occor 1ol decreased-learning
lockdown e(onomy not ~SeCUre family-healt
virtual furthr-education in(feased -price

reduced-work fyyo. (aleer remote complexity Sibject-demand
COSt l p (o¥nplualed attention

N te reste wl L1 ethorg o Importan

m..“::::::;a"'*i'n;";ri“;tstress.m : knowledge -

red la:yness . sm", physical-exhaustion
business f;, profESSIona| d d|ﬂ-(ult workstopped income indla .
stay(hh?rggfla(k of- s(hool em Ic (1 ”COFI mementcustdm'

covid-outbreak less-income

decreased-salay ry dlfferent Ieam services
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Why would you say your interest in pursuing further education/professional learning has [decreased OR strongly decreased]? (open-ended)

Covid 19 situation is directly affected by my income as well as
family affairs with my mind and a little bit physically.
-- India

| am confused about my current / future jobs. | want to save
maximum amount of money.
-- United Arab Emirates

Because of unavdilability of resources for online studying makes
me feel about decreasing towards professional learning.
-- India

Because | want learn more other skill in business so that in
future during any upcoming crisis, | will work online easily.
-- India

Lack of time. Physical and intellectual exhaustion.
-- Chile
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Interest in online education is increasing!

How interest in pursuing online education has changed due to the current global developments

Interest in pursuing further education through an online program is increasing! Participants feel like they are
getting used to online learning and are seeing more and more benefits in it. Online learning is perceived as a
convenient way to upskilling and acquire new skills. It also provides access to content and institutions that people

claim their interest
in pursuing online
education has

65%

. would normally not have access to in F2F learning environments.
increased
Em Significantly decreased B Decreased mStayedthesame  mlIncreased B Significantly increased
T2B' 65% 61% 64% 58% 59% 81% 62% 69% 72% 57% 68%
Top 2 Box

9% 1%
o/ 7Y 0/,

Global Brazil France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE

(N =2132) (n =160) (n =160) (n =160) (n =520) (n =168) (n =160) (n =160)
— "1
E | 28 sig. dif. en LarAm Ok UK
And to what extent would you say your interest in pursuing further education/professional learning through an online program has changed due to the current global developments? 22

TT2B results: 4 or 5in a 5-point scale.



Convenience, accessibility, and pandemic effects

Why interest in pursuing online education has increased for a majority of respondents

flexible

convenlent

online- edea tion

en pyaMe

;E;fut'i]f'é
study :

schedule e

~convenience

~""stay-home ™

- 3CCeSS -
ii':new-normals afeS pa [

Pf?fmﬂfeb isolation

eneficial

y ,ytube earN o

- -\ - comfortable.

restrictionsquaity —

training

social- -distancing

development

lonline

lis

professmnal

SECUI‘E t'more -time comforthelpqu"

health 2"

Wml d secunty

< online-course

work-from-home ' lmpﬂftaﬂt""""w"m
_:::fl'ee-tlmee a S I e leme learning
interested better-online

opportumtleslsoaal dlstance- honelOCRd

promotion n g

indersiazd

psen dnhu

further-education

opportunlty
time-saving
nnlme work

et DAL (e

online-program

information-techno

professional-growth

— 1

E|

logy

Because there are excellent tutorials and online services, it is easy to
understand, and, if the classes are recorded, they can be taken on a
flexible schedule that was adapted to our time and disposition.

-- Mexico

Today, the advantages of online training are more important than ever.
School closures and other disruptions to your daily life don't have to prevent
you from growing and learning. Online learning makes it simple and
convenient to keep building vital skills for your future.

-- India

The changes in themselves do not make us adapt to the new, which is why online
education has been fundamental and in certain branches of education it has given
added value by allowing people to access courses that were previously more difficult.
-- Colombia

| realized, through this pandemic, that a lot of work/study matters can
actually be dealt with remotely (online) instead of being there in person.
-- Singapore

Before this pandemic | rarely attend online classes But now I if take any learning
program all the classes will be in online and it doesn't affect my regular job.
-- United States

I had a certain prejudice about online courses, but I see that it can be as good as it is in
person. | think it's even better, because with the videos we can watch whenever we want,
we can go back and watch it again as many times as we want.

-- Brazil

| have seen how good technology has been during the last few months and how it can save on
time and money for everyone. | believe this would be a better way for me too personally learn.
-- United Kingdom

Why would you say your interest in pursuing further education/professional learning through an online program has [increased OR strongly increased]? (open-ended)
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Difficulty to adapt and follow online learning

Why interest in pursuing online education has decreased for a small number of respondents

dislike-online-learning
better-in-person
trouble-learning

dislike-online-courses
further-education

better_futumexpenses I 09(000my0n"ne_|eaming

com etltlon
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in-person-classesdynamic Iearnl motivating o<t
stress
fe\:ln?eprgg{tgmlt[i&sﬁ-?ﬂi learn busier d I ee'c‘oem;'rlmcs focused
not-helpful COV less-income
t . tés unet d I bOﬂng Jractical decreased-money
not-intereste bemefuadengagmg
safetylackingeye strain difficult-to-learn

necessary |

“""’f“cL!ﬁf’Jé‘;'éElntél”éstlngt|medushke virtuals=ne

demand training not-suited amazon advantages interested
no \”‘ Iyinterests money decreased pandemic
10-change ~ experience not effectwe communication

prefer-in-person

batrrtljers d\ | S\h he on | N g avallablhty
‘online-program

harder-online focys-issues easier

lack-interaction

professional-efforts

professional-learning

. different-education
1 quality-education

E|

The drawbacks of online education overpower the advantages. We tend to
face many issues like health issues due to continuous sitting or less physical
movement, eye strain due to long working hours or studying time.

-- India

There are other things that requires more focus such as finding
ways to improve financial situations.
-- United Arab Emirates

| did not like how they are offered, and I do not feel that I
can absorb the information well.
-- Brazil

In my current role, and made worse by the impact of the
pandemic, 1 feel I am becoming ever more tied to my
laptop, something | am keen to break away from.

-- United Kingdom

With covid we cannot work normally, what would be the point of
additional training if we lose our job?
-- France

Online teaching is difficult to follow some of the topics and also practicals;
difficult to monitor the students and conduction of assignments, etc.
-- India

Why would you say your interest in pursuing further education/professional learning has [decreased OR strongly decreased]? (open-ended)
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Shorter formats are preferred over longer ones

Formats considered to obtain further education
Eight in ten of those who consider a free option would also consider a paid one. Shorter

formats, with short term outcomes, are considered to a greater extent than longer formats.

of those who consider a

free option also
consider a paid format Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore  UAE UK us

(N=2,132) (n=160) (n=160) (n=160) (n=160) (n=520) (n=168) (n=160) (n=160) (n=174) (n=310)

Free self-guided learning Moz W1z [ sz [Waie ez More [8ez ke Mooz oz sz
Paid online mini courses Mgz Mooz Bez Moz ez Mezr W3z iz Bz [ 2z b
Paid oniine short courses Doz Moz Moez Boaz [ 2oz Mosr Wors Bz sz B oz
Free MOOCs Nose Bisz [z [z [lose e Bz ez 0oz e [ 26
Paid online MicroMasters Hoae [Bosz [soz [ez [ier [lose Hivz Bz Bz [ ooe Bz
Paid online MicroBachelors Hoae Hl2sz oz ez [oise B2 [z B2z Bz [ ose [loen

Paid online postgraduate diploma l 21% I 20% .28%
Paid MOOCs Haz [z ez

81%

— 1

El Other 2%

How do you expect to obtain further education/professional learning? Please select all that apply. (multiple-choice)

I [
1 [
Paid online graduate, good 2nd fier university [ 197 [ 18z 2oz [ 13e [l 13z 24z [ wam [l er [ sr [ 132 293
Paid online professional certificates I 17% I 15% I 18% I 15% I 8% .23% I 12% I 16% I 17% I 14% .27%
Paid online graduate, top, global university I 16% I 17% .28% I 8% I 4% .25% I 16% I 16% I 12% I 13% .25%
Paid online UG, good 2nd tier university Dse Baex Wasz sz | 62 Mooz [ nzs iz Juze | sz Moz
Paid online UG, fop, global university Hose [ e Blaesz Jose | s2 Blioe sz Bezs [ sz [ oo |2
B | a4 fwez | ez Lz [ o | 72 [ 73
| | | |

Paid online bootcamps I 11% I 4% I]é%
| 4%
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92% consider a paid option to pursue further education

Formats considered to obtain further education | Wave #1 x Wave #2 I Significant difference at
0.05 sig level
consider a paid option ® May 2020 (Wave #1)  eJan 2021 (Wave #2)
. [o) (o)
to pursue further education . ) 97% 95% 94% 949% 96%
6 9% @ 90% ) ® 90% ~ S IQ
s o 96% P 87% I P P 85% PS
® L o I 93% P 509
88% o 89%, 6
3 86% 87% 87% o 86%
an (o) o
2021 92 /O 81%
VsS.
May (o)
2020 88%
— - Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE UK us
(NW1=1560) (nW1=NA) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =156) (NW1 =1506) (NW1 =1506) (NW1 =156) (NW1 = 312)
| (NW2=2132) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=520) (nW2=168) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=174) (nW2 =310)

How do you expect to obtain further education/professional learning? Please select all that apply. (multiple-choice)
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High consideration of paid learning formats

Formats considered to obtain further education | Wave #1 x Wave #2

2on | 81%

VS.

2000 | 76%

of those who consider
a free option also consider
a paid format

— 1

E|

81%

76%

Clobal
(NW1 =1560)
(NW2 =2,132)

® May 2020 (Wave #)

92%
‘ 88%
o
0
77% 90% . 77% 78%
75% o
o PS o
o o
® 73% 73% o
0
66% 68%
Brazil China France Germany India LATAM

(NW1=NA)  (NW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156) (nW1=156)
(NW2 =160) (NW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=160) (nW2=520) (nW2 =168)

How do you expect to obtain further education/professional learning? Please select all that apply. (multiple-choice)

e Jan 2021 (Wave #2)

86%

87%

Singapore
(NW1 = 156)
(nW2 =160)

Significant difference at
0.05 sig level

92%
85% ®
o
o 70% 7;)/
76% -~ 0
69%
UAE UK [US)

(NW1=156) (NW1=156) (nW1=312)
(NW2 =160) (nW2=174) (nW2 =310)
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Education providers/formats - specs
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Formats considered to obtain further education

Free self-guided learning
(e.g., YouTube tutorials, forums, etc.) — broad range of topics

Free MOOCs, Massive Online Open Courses
(through Coursera, edX, FuturelLearn, etc,; typically 1-2 months) — broad range of
topics

Paid online mini courses
(typically 10-20 hours; US$ 300 - US$ 900 cost) - skill-based topics

Paid MOOCs, Massive Online Open Courses
(through Coursera, edX, FuturelLearn, etc.; typically 1-2 months; up to US$ 1K cost) -
broad range of topics

Paid online short courses
(typically 2 months; US$ 1K - US$ 5K cost) - skill-based topics

Paid online bootcamps
(typically 6 months; US$ 10K - US$ 20K cost) - skill-based topics

Paid online professional certificates
(typically 9 months; US$ 20K - US$ 50K cost) - skill-based topics

Paid online MicroBachelors

(typically 4-12 months; US$ 500 - US$ 1,5K) — 4 to 8 entry-level undergraduate courses
dedicated to a particular topic, credits can count towards a full undergraduate
degree

Paid online MicroMasters
(typically 6-12 months; US$ 500 — US$ 1,5K) — 4 to 8 courses of a graduate-level
program, credits can count towards a full graduate degree

Paid online undergraduate (Associate, Bachelor’s, etc.) degrees with a top, global
university
(typically 24-48 months; US$ 20K - US$ 100K cost)

Paid online undergraduate (Associate, Bachelor’s, etc.) degrees with good
second tier university
(typically 24-48 months; US$ 8K - US$ 15K cost)

Paid online postgraduate diploma

(typically 4-6 months; US$ 5k — US$ 7k) — a postgraduate qualification awarded after
an undergraduate degree which supplements the original degree (shorter than a
master’s degree, but at the same academic level)

Paid online graduate (Master’s, Doctoral/PhD, etc.) degrees with a top, global
university
(typically 12-36 months; US$ 20K - US$ 200K cost)

Paid online graduate (Master’s, Doctoral/PhD, etc.) degrees with a good second
tier university
(typically 12-36 months; US$ 8K - US$ 15K cost)

How do you expect to obtain further education/professional learning? Please select all that apply. (multiple-choice)
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On average, they are willing to dedicate 11Th/week to education

Weekly hours willing to dedicate to education

(only those who do not consider a degree) Overall, participants are willing to dedicate 11 hours per week to furthering their

education or professional learning. China’s average is 14h, the highest across markets,
followed by India (13h), and US (12h). Singapore has the lowest average, at 9.6h.

|1 to 3 hours per week W 4to 6 hours perweek m7 to 10 hours per week m 11 to 15 hours per week
m16 to 20 hours per week 21 to 30 hours per week m 31 to 40 hours per week B More than 40 hours per week
14h

A 11h 10h

_b %/o d

Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE us
(n =944) (n =84) (n =52 (n =94) (n =107) (n =182) (n =85) (n =83) (n =68) (n =105) (n =84)
1 BRA, FRA, GER,
T2B sig. dif. LATAM, SG,
UAE, UK

How many nours per week would you say you would be willing To dedicate o TUrtnering your eaucation/proressional learning, InCluding watcning lectures and assignments (TIiter: only those Wno ao Not
consider a graduate, postgraduate, or undergraduate format).
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Live sessions are preferred over recorded content

Live X recorded online learning preference (ranking)
Overall, live sessions (either 100% live or mostly live) are

preferred over recorded content. 100% recorded content is clearly

RANK > #1 H2 #3 H4 ) o .
the least preferred option, but a combination of live and recorded,
Global Mostly live 100% live Mostly recorded 100% recorded mostly recorded content, ranks #2 in Brazil and the UK.
(n=2132) (214) (216) (2.49) (3.20)
Brazil Mostly live Mostly recorded 100% live 100% recorded
(n =160) (2.04) (2.26) (2.57) (313)
. o : o #rank
China 100% live Mostly live Mostly recorded = 100% recorded 1 Global
(n =160) (1.90) (2.39) (2.57) (3.14) EVEIEGSE (n =2132)
France Mostly live 100% live Mostly recorded 100% recorded
(n =160) (21) (2.20) (2.51) (318)
Germany Mostly live 100% live Mostly recorded = 100% recorded A combination of live and recorded
(n =160) (1.94) (2.39) (2.40) (3.28) sessions, mostly live sessions
India 100% live Mostly live Mostly recorded 100% recorded
(n =520) (1.77) (2.25) (2.72) (3.26)
LATAM 100% live Mostly live Mostly recorded 100% recorded 100% live sessions
(n=168) (1.91) (2.07) (2.64) (3.39)
Singapore Mostly live 100% live Mostly recorded 100% recorded
(n =160) (1.94) (2.23) (2.50) (333) . . .
UAE 100% i Moty | Moct] T ey ded A combination of live and recorded
oo e oLE O e e Yo OF sessions, mostly recorded sessions
UK Mostly live Mostly recorded 100% live 100% recorded
(n =174) (219) (2.37) (2.39) (3.05)
us Mostly live 100% live Mostly recorded 100% recorded 100% recorded sessions
(n =310) (2.24) (2.35) (2.37) (3.04)

— 1

mind that all sessions are online/virtual. (ranking). |

score, the higher they are ranked).

E | What would you say is your preferred approach to how online classes are delivered? Please rank the following delivery options from your MOST PREFERRED (1) to your LEAST PREFERRED (4). Keep in
Options were ranked based on the average position score weighted by the frequency of choice of each alternative in each position (the lower the

3]
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Guided learning is preferred over self-paced learning

Preferred learning pace

Overdall, guided learning is preferred over self-paced learning, especially among participants from the
I Significant difference at UAE and China, but France and UK are exceptions.
0.05 sig level
Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE UK us
(n=2132) (n =160) (n =160) (n =160) (n =160) (n =520) (n=168) (n =160) (n =160) (n=174) (n =310)
FRA, GER, UK FRA, UK @ ———» BRA FRA GER,
0
FRA o———» *———>» 65% LATAM, UK, US
e > 55% 54%
45% 44% . 46% 44%
34%
26%
Guided
Learning
Self-
Paced
Learning 19%
” 25% 27% 29%
32% 37% 34% 36% 39% 34%
— » 44% ~— » ° >
UAE ¢ > UAE UAE
CHI, UAE
Either one 23% 19% 20% 29% 29% 19% 24% 25% 17% 27% 22%
. Self-paced learning: all the content is released upfront, and you can Guided learning: content is released periodically in modules and you
E | complete it at your own pace until an estimated deadline. have to complete each module before you move to the next one.

Which of the formats do you believe is more suitable to the way that you prefer to learn (self-guided learning x guided learning)?



=

Different markets prioritize different subjects or topics

Subjects or topics that are priorities for learning and development

— 1

E|

Management and Leadership
Business

Computer Science and Coding
Digital Transformation

Finance and Accounting
Healthcare

Innovation and Entrepreneurship
Data Science

Sales and Negotiation
Marketing and Media
Engineering and Manufacturing
Arts and Design

Law

Real Estate

Other

Global
(n=2,132)

31%
28%
27%
27%
24%
23%
22%
19%
18%
18%
16%
13%
1%
9%

5%

Brazil
(n=160)

39%
39%
33%
34%
34%
24%
34%
24%
26%
24%
1%
14%
15%
7%
2%

China
(n=160)

43%
29%
30%
29%
22%
1%
29%
20%
13%
8%
24%
12%
7%
7%
0%

France
(n=160)

19%
15%
32%
17%
18%
25%
1%
8%
21%
16%
16%
16%
16%
7%
9%

Germany
(n=160)

32%
22%
26%
29%
24%
18%
14%
17%
18%
21%
13%
12%
19%
8%

6%

What subjects or topics are priorities for your learning and development? Please select all that apply. (multiple-choice)

India
(n=520)

29%
30%
28%
29%
26%
31%
24%
22%
16%
22%
22%
14%
10%
13%
1%

LATAM Singapore

(n=168)

32%
26%
21%
31%
28%
19%
31%
19%
28%
34%
16%
18%
14%
13%
5%

(n=160)

27%
23%
31%
35%
18%
31%
19%
24%
14%
14%
18%
7%
4%
7%
3%

UAE
(n=160)

31%
29%
23%
24%
26%
29%
19%
16%
23%
18%
14%
9%
7%
12%
6%

UK
(n=174)

27%
26%
21%
18%
21%
16%
1%
15%
9%
7%
1%
13%
7%
5%
10%

us
(n=310)

35%
36%
27%
21%
20%
31%
23%
21%
17%
15%
17%
12%
12%
10%
7%
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Pace of online enrollments pre and post-covid did not change

Online enrollments 2018-2019 x since March 2020

Overadll, pace of enroliments in online programs since March 2020 (post-COVID)
did not change significantly in comparison to enroliments between 2018 and
2019 (pre-COVID). Brazil is the exception, with a 11p.p. decrease.

m2018-2019 (pre-COVID) Since March 2020 (post-COVID) I g"ggi;;a‘gigiffereﬂce at
Average 3.0
2.7 : . 5
Enroliments 23 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.6 2.6 2.6 22 2.7
89% 9%
81%
79%
75% 77% 74%
0 70%
67% 69% 6
55%
+3 -
— "1 Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE
E | (n=2132) (n=160) (n =160) (n=160) (n=160) (n = 520) (n=168) (n=160) (n=160) (n=174) (n=310)

' How many online programs did you attend/enroll in between 2018 and 20197 | 2 How many online programs have you attended/enrolled in since March 20207?
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Free formats were the most popular post-COVID

Online program format enrolled since March 2020 Two-thirds of those who enrolled in a free option also enrolled in a paid

format. Shorter formats, with short term outcomes, received more
enrollments than longer formats

of those who enrolled in a
free option also enrolled
in a paid format

68%

Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE UK us
(n=1,597) (n=126) (n=121) (n=101) (n=104) (n=460) (n=125) (n=124) (n=126) (n=95) (n=215)

Free self-guided learning sz [z [ 19z [l 2ie Bean [lore Been [H2re [l2sz [Hl2er 27z
Free MOOCs e B2z [ o2z [lore Bl2ozs [H2se Bl2rz i 2oz [Hl2er [ls2%
Paid online mini courses N [Mose B2z Boazn [lasz Bl2sz Hl2iz [22e [ e 232 [ 2s%
Paid online short courses Doae [H22e oo [Bear [l 13z B2oz 22z [ oz [] 142

[
Paid online postgraduate diploma Nz 2z Bie B Bisz Mlooe Pz e B | 72 Bz
Paid MOOCs Nz | 72 Bise Booe Bz Blase f 13z B oer Hooz | sz ooz
Paid online MicroBachelors Bz iz Bise Mase Bz Poz | iz Bz Bz | sz sz
Paid online professional certificates Bse | ez Bisz Bez | woz Bz Bz | ne Hiexe | sz [k
Paid online MicroMasters Rasz [ or BHiew Bse iz Bwwe [z [ise Baz | 2 B2z
Paid online UG, top, global university N | sz [z fose Jose Boase Josze | ne Pz | ez |22z
Paid online graduate, top, global university I 13% I 6% I 14% I 14% I 7% I 19% I 10% I 15% I 13% I 7% .24%
Paid online UG, good 2nd fier university Bz | ez PBase Joar | sz Pz [ 12z [ 2z | 1oz | 9z 22z
Paid online graduate, good 2nd tieruniversity || 13% | 7% [ 13z ] 14x [ 1oz [l 2oz [ 1oz [ onw | owm | o 3%
- Paid online bootcamps Bz | 32 Bz Bowe | 22 Bz Bz | ex 2z | 32 [ sz
E| Other 2% | 5% 0% | 2% | 2% oz | %= | 23 1% | 2% 0%

What type of online program did you attend/enroll in since March 20207 Please select all that apply. (multiple-choice)
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Respondent profile

m2] to29yo
Y AGE' Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE UK us
30to39yo (n=2132) (n =160) (n =160) (n=160) (n =160) (n =520) (n =168) (n=160) (n =160) (n=174) (n =310)
" gg to gsg yo 21to0 29 yo 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 19% 20% 20% 20% 20%
| to (o]
Y 30 to 39 yo 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 29% 30% 30% 32% 31%
30% 40 to 49 yo 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 32% 30% 30% 28% 31%
50 to 65 yo 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 21% 20% 20% 20% 18%
20% Average 39yo 39 yo 39 yo 39 yo 39yo 40 yo 39 yo 40 yo 38 yo 39 yo 39 yo
Global
(n =2,132)
H < US$50K INCOME? Global Brazil China France Germany India LATAM Singapore UAE UK us
US$50K100K (n=2132) (n=160) (n=160) (n=160) (n=160) (n=520) (n=168) (n=160) (n=160) (n=174) (n=310)
m US$100K-200K < US$ 10K 10% 22% 4% 5% 7% 12% 20% 7% 13% 7% 2%
<6200 US$ 10K-25K 13% 19% 6% 13% 14% 12% 23% 10% 1% 18% 6%
mU K+
US$ 25K-50K 17% 21% 10% 31% 23% 1% 12% 15% 12% 29% 1%
NA
US$ 50K-75K 16% 16% 1% 19% 29% 10% 1% 23% 10% 17% 1%
US$ 75K-100K 15% 7% 9% 21% 13% 22% 12% 22% 9% 14% 19%
929 US$ 100K-125K 8% 2% 10% 2% 2% 13% 2% 6% 24% 3% 12%
(0]
US$ 125K-150K 5% 3% 13% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 9%
[0)
4 US$ 150K-175K 6% 3% 17% 2% 2% 5% 5% 9% 5% 2% 9%
Global US$ 175K-200K 3% 1% 10% 0% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 9%
(n=2132) US$ 200K-250K 2% 1% 8% 1% 0% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3%
US$ 250K-300K 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 5%
US$ 300K+ 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2%
— "1 Prefer not to say 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 4% 3% 1%
E | Average (US$) 78K 53K 122K 60K 62K 81K 65K 79K 86K 57K N5K

THow old are you? |2 Which one of the following categories best describes your gross annual personal income (before deductions and taxes)? Please estimate a value in US dollars (US$).
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Respondent profile

mMale ®mFemale

Clobal
(n =2132)

mSingle
m Live w/ partner
® Married
m Divorced
B Se parated
m\Widowed

NA

BYes mNo

Clobal
(n =2132)

GENDER!'

Female
Male
Other/NA

MARITAL
STATUS:?

Single

Live w/ partner
Married
Divorced
Separated
Widowed

Prefer not to say

CHILDREN?

Yes
No

Prefer not to say

Global
(n=2132)

55%
45%
0%

Global
(n=2132)

26%

10%

59%
3%
1%
1%
0%

Global
(n=2132)

56%
44%
1%

Brazil
(n =160)

49%
51%
0%

Brazil
(n =160)

26%

13%
51%
7%
1%
1%
0%

Brazil
(n =160)

61%
39%
1%

China
(n =160)

54%
46%
0%

China
(n =160)

20%
1%
77%
1%
0%
0%
0%

China
(n =160)

41%
59%
0%

France
(n =160)

62%
37%
1%

France
(n =160)

19%
14%
61%
4%
1%
0%
0%

France
(n =160)

65%
33%
2%

Germany
(n =160)

60%
40%
0%

Germany
(n =160)

29%

18%

46%
5%
0%
2%
0%

Germany
(n =160)

34%
66%
0%

India
(n =520)

46%
54%
0%

India
(n =520)

21%
2%
74%
1%
1%
1%
0%

India
(n =520)

59%
41%
0%

LATAM
(n =168)

48%
52%
1%

LATAM
(n =168)

29%

15%

45%
4%
4%
2%
1%

LATAM
(n =168)

60%
39%
1%

Singapore
(n =160)

69%
31%
0%

Singapore
(n =160)

29%
4%
63%
3%
0%
1%
0%

Singapore
(n =160)

54%
44%
1%

TWhich gender do you identify with? |2 Which of the following best describes your marital status? | 3 Do you have any children 18 or younger living in your household?

UAE
(n =160)

58%
42%
0%

UAE
(n =160)

27%
3%
69%
1%
1%
0%
0%

UAE
(n =160)

74%
26%
1%

UK
(n=174)

51%
49%
1%

UK
(n=174)

31%

24%

41%
3%
1%
1%
0%

UK
(n=174)

49%
51%
0%

uUs
(n =310)

51%
49%
0%

uUs
(n =310)

28%
5%
62%
4%
1%
1%
0%

uUs
(n =310)

62%
38%
0%
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Respondent profile

® High School EDUCATION Global

Associate
m Bachelor's
B Master's

B Doctoral

m Worker

Non-worker

m Other/NA

— 1

E|

LEVEL' (n=2132)
High School 14%
Associate 8%
Bachelor’s 46%
Master’s 28%

Doctoral 3%

Global
(n=2132)

EMPLOYMENT Global
STATUS? (n=2132)
il dime 70%
bart-time 10%
oot

Entrepreneur/
business owner

Not employed,
looking for work

Not employed, not
Clobal looking for work

(n=2132) Retired 1%
Student 3%
Other/NA 1%

3%

3%

1%

Brazil
(n =160)

20%
5%
48%
20%
7%

Brazil
(n =160)

51%
15%
18%
7%
4%
0%
3%

1%
1%

China
(n =160)

1%
9%
66%
14%
1%

China
(n =160)

91%
2%
4%
1%
1%
0%
0%

2%
0%

France
(n =160)

7%
13%
53%
23%

4%

France
(n =160)

72%
7%
4%
4%
3%
1%
2%

6%
0%

Germany
(n =160)

21%
4%
42%
30%
3%

Germany
(n =160)

68%
1%

5%

2%
5%
0%
2%

5%
1%

TWhat is your highest level of education? |2 Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

India
(n =520)

1%
9%
36%
42%
2%

India
(n =520)

65%

15%

8%

3%

1%

0%

1%

4%
1%

LATAM
(n =168)

15%
1%
46%
24%
4%

LATAM
(n =168)

51%
12%
10%
9%
9%
2%
1%

1%
4%

Singapore
(n =160)

15%
5%
46%
34%
0%

Singapore
(n =160)

86%
6%
2%
2%
1%
0%
1%

1%
1%

UAE
(n =160)

1%
9%
32%
44%
3%

UAE
(n =160)

82%
7%
4%
1%
2%
1%
0%

3%
0%

UK
(n=174)

17%
9%
45%
22%
6%

UK
(n =174)

66%
16%
3%
1%
4%
1%
1%

4%
3%

us
(n =310)

14%
6%
49%
29%
2%

uUs
(n =310)

72%
8%
2%
2%
5%
1%
1%

6%
3%

40
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RESPONDENTS

Global Consumer Sentiment | Global

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2

are interested in pursuing further
education in the next 12 months

2,132

12m

22%

within...

81% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

Top 5 Formats

preferred program formats

Free self-guided learning

78%

Paid online mini courses
Paid online short courses

VAl Free MOOC i i i
ree s believe online learning

adoption will increase
in the near future

Paid online MicroMasters

SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) -
Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000

59%

claim their interest

in pursuing further
education has

increased

34%

hybrid, mainly
site-based

due to the current

global developments...

65%

claim their interest
in pursuing online
education has
increased

considered modalities

38» 37»

100%
online

hybrid, mainly
online

39%

expect their
personal spend
with education to
increase in the
next 6 months

would consider

either a hybrid or
online approach

42



Global Consumer Sentiment | Brazil

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2
due to the current

global developments...
are interested in pursuing further

1 60 education in the next 12 months

RESPONDENTS 19% 48%

within

61% 32%

77% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

claim their interest claim their interest expect their
Top 5 Formats in pursuing further in pursuing online personal spend
preferred program formats education has education has with education to
increased increased increase in the

next 6 months

Free self-guided learning 890/

Paid online mini courses

considered modalities

Paid online short courses

83%

28% 40% 31%

4 Paid I Mi Mast . ° M
ala online MicroMasters b@'leve onllne Iearnlng

Paid online adoption will increase
MicroBachelors

would consider

in the near future either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach

SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) - site-based online online
Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000




Global Consumer Sentiment | China

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2

are interested in pursuing further
education in the next 12 months

160

RESPONDENTS

12m

227

3m
52%

within...

92% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

Top 5 Formats

preferred program formats

Paid online
MicroBachelors

72%

Paid MOOCs

Paid online MicroMasters

4 Paid online graduate,

good 2nd tier university believe online learning

adoption will increase
in the near future

Free MOOCs

SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) -
Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000

due to the current

global developments...

56%

claim their interest

in pursuing further

education has
increased

64% 56%

claim their interest
in pursuing online
education has
increased

expect their
personal spend
with education to
increase in the
next 6 months

considered modalities

) (0]
24% 53% 32h 86%
would consider
either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach
site-based online online

44



Global Consumer Sentiment | France

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2

are interested in pursuing further
education in the next 12 months

160

RESPONDENTS

12m

26%

within...

75% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

Top 5 Formats

preferred program formats

Free self-guided learning

72%

Paid online mini courses
Paid online short courses

8 Paid online MicroMasters

adoption will increase
in the near future

Paid online
MicroBachelors

SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) -
Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000

believe online learning

due to the current
global developments...

52% 58% 30%

claim their interest
in pursuing online
education has
increased

claim their interest
in pursuing further
education has
increased

expect their
personal spend
with education to
increase in the
next 6 months

considered modalities

29% 26% 39%

hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100%
site-based online online

would consider

either a hybrid or
online approach

45



Clobal Consumer Sentiment | Germany

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2
due to the current

global developments...
are interested in pursuing further

1 60 education in the next 12 months
S 12m

3m
RESPONDENTS 487 23% 44%

within

59% 24%

73% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

claim their interest claim their interest expect their
Top 5 Formats in pursuing further in pursuing online personal spend
preferred program formats education has education has with education to
increased increased increase in the

next 6 months
Free self-guided learning

72%

considered modalities

Paid online mini courses

Free MOOCs

29% 38% 36%

YAl Daid online short ; i i
aid online short courses believe online |earn|ng

adoption will increase

would consider
in the near future either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach

SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) - site-based online online
Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

Paid online MicroMasters

~ 38000
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Global Consumer Sentiment | India

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2
due to the current

global developments...
are interested in pursuing further

520 education in the next 12 months

RESPONDENTS

12m

1%

within

74% 81% 57%

88% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

claim their interest claim their interest expect their
Top 5 Formats in pursuing further in pursuing online personal spend
preferred program formats education has education has with education to
increased increased increase in the

next 6 months
Free MOOCs

Paid online mini courses

Free self-guided learning
. . (o)
Yl Paid online postgraduate . . . 34% 29% 38%
diploma believe online learning
Paid online graduate, top, adoption will increase

global university

considered modalities

would consider

in the near future either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach

SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) - site-based online online
Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000
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r
Global Consumer Sentiment | LATAM

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2
due to the current

global developments...
are interested in pursuing further

1 68 education in the next 12 months

RESPONDENTS

12m

14%

within

60% 63% 32%

78% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

claim their interest claim their interest expect their
Top 5 Formats in pursuing further in pursuing online personal spend
preferred program formats education has education has with education to
increased increased increase in the

next 6 months
Free self-guided learning

80%

considered modalities

Paid online mini courses

Free MOOCs
37% ) 0
'8 Paid online short courses believe online Iearning 29/0 38/0
Paid online postgraduate adoption will increase would consider
diploma in the near future either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach
SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) - site-based online online

Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000

48



Global Consumer Sentiment | Singapore

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2
due to the current

global developments...
are interested in pursuing further

1 60 education in the next 12 months
S 12m

3m
RESPONDENTS 33% 27%

within

70% 69% 37%

86% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

claim their interest claim their interest expect their
Top 5 Formats in pursuing further in pursuing online personal spend
preferred program formats education has education has with education to
increased increased increase in the

next 6 months

Free self-guided learning 820/

e MOOCe considered modalities

Paid online short courses

42% 35%

(o)
' Paid online mini courses believe online Iearning 27 /0
Paid online postgraduate adoption will increase would consider
diploma in the near future either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach
SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) - site-based online online

Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000
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Global Consumer Sentiment | UAE

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2
due to the current

global developments...
are interested in pursuing further

1 60 education in the next 12 months

RESPONDENTS

19%

within

64% 72% 45%

85% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

claim their interest claim their interest expect their
Top 5 Formats in pursuing further in pursuing online personal spend
preferred program formats education has education has with education to
increased increased increase in the

next 6 months
Paid online short courses

79%

considered modalities

Free self-guided learning

Paid online mini courses

4 Paid online postgraduate 36% 37% 35%

diploma believe online learning
i MOOCS adoption will increase would consider
in the near future either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach
SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) - site-based online online

Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000
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Global Consumer Sentiment | United Kingdom

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2
due to the current

global developments...
are interested in pursuing further

1 7 q education in the next 12 months
S 12m

3m
38% 36% 53%

within

(o) (o)
RESPONDENTS S57% 27%
69 e e e oo
claim their interest claim their interest expect their
Top 5 Formats in pursuing further in pursuing online personal spend
preferred program formats education has education has with education to
increased increased increase in the

next 6 months
Free self-guided learning

1%

e MOOCe considered modalities

Paid online short courses

31% 30% 43%

(8 Paid online mini courses

believe online learning
adoption will increase

Paid MOOCs would consider
iNn the near future either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach
SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) - site-based online online

Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000
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Global Consumer Sentiment | United States

Learning about the future of online education | Wave #2
due to the current

global developments...
are interested in pursuing further

31 o education in the next 12 months

RESPONDENTS

19%

within

64% 68% 45%

92% out of those who consider a free
option also consider a paid option

claim their interest claim their interest expect their
Top 5 Formats in pursuing further in pursuing online personal spend
preferred program formats education has education has with education to
increased increased increase in the

next 6 months
Paid online mini courses

Free self-guided learning

Paid online postgraduate
diploma o
(o)
PRl Paid online graduate, . . . 45% 50% 49% 86 /0
good 2 tier university believe online learning
i MOOCS adoption will increase would consider

in the near future either a hybrid or
hybrid, mainly hybrid, mainly 100% online approach

considered modalities

SOURCE: EMERITUS Market Research and Customer Insights primary research (Jan/2021) - site-based online online
Data collected between Jan 14th and Jan 24th, 2021 - Total Sample (n = 2,132)

~ 38000
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PROJECT SPECS

Global Consumer Sentiment | May 2020

Data Collection, Target Audience and Sample

DATA COLLECTION METHOD
Online questionnaire CASI on Qualtrics®

INSTRUMENT
CASI| — 7-minute survey

DATA COLLECTION PERIOD
April 22rd through May 4th, 2020

SAMPLING METHOD
Stratified Random Sampling.
Online panel managed by Qualtrics®.

TARGET AUDIENCE

- Living in one of the regions of interest (detailed in table).

- Age between 21 and 65 years old.

- Complete High School (20%) + complete Higher Education (80%).
- Interested in pursuing further education in the next 12 months.

E]

SAMPLE

DISTRIBUTION

COUNTRY/REGION

us

UK
LATAM?
India
Singapore
Germany
France
China

UAE

TOTAL

Sample Weight'
312 11.1%
156 11.1%
156 11.1%
156 11.1%
156 11.1%
156 11.1%
156 11.1%
156 11.1%
156 11.1%

1,560 -

TWeight was applied in order to all countries have the same representation.

2LATAM sample includes respondents from Argentina, Chile, Colombia, Mexico, and

Peru, evenly distributed.
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